
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
  

E-mail: democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

24 September 2025 
 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
 
A meeting of the Governance Committee will be held on Thursday, 2nd October, 2025 
in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 
2.00 pm 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Bullivant (Chair), Henderson (Vice-Chair), Nutley, Clarance, Palethorpe and Nuttall 
 
 
Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception 
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of the press and public. By entering the meeting room you are 
consenting to being filmed.  
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
Part I 
 
  
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 2nd July 2025. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

Matters for Review and Determination 
  
4. Governance Committee Terms of Reference  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 To note the Governance Committee’s Terms of Reference, as approved by Full 

Council on 29th July 2025. 

Public Document Pack

1



 

  
5. Governance Committee meetings   
 To agree the frequency of meetings for the Governance Committee to be quarterly 

and for the Democratic Services Team Leader to affix the dates of future meetings 
in consultation with the Chair of the Governance Committee.  
  

6. Arrangements under the Code of Conduct Complaints 
Procedures  

(Pages 11 - 36) 

 To approve the Arrangements under the Code of Conduct Complaints Procedure to 
accompany the Code of Conduct complaints process.  
  

7. Publication of Governance Committee Information and 
Webcasting  

(Pages 37 - 44) 

 To consider the publication of information relating to the Governance Committee, 
Code of Conduct Complaints and webcasting of meetings.   
  

8. Code of Conduct Complaints Update   
 Verbal update on Councillor Code of Conduct complaints received. 

  
9. Application for Dispensations - Devolution and Local 

Government Reorganisation  
(Pages 45 - 48) 

 To consider granting dispensations to Members of the Council to enable them to 
take part in matters relating to Devolution and/or Local Government Reorganisation.  
  

10. Member Development Strategy  (Pages 49 - 56) 
 To approve the Member Development Strategy 2025.  

  
11. Member Training Log  (Pages 57 - 58) 
 To review the Member Training and Briefing log from May to August 2025. 

  
12. Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual 

Letter 2025  
(Pages 59 - 62) 

 Consideration of the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Letter 
to the Council and the Council’s performance in 2024/25. 
 
  

13. Constitution Review Working Group Update  (Pages 63 - 66) 
 To update Members on the work of the Constitution Review Working Group. The 

notes of the last meeting are attached to the agenda pack.  
  

14. Determination of Code of Conduct Complaints (FS- CASE-
66476116)  

(Pages 67 - 68) 

 To consider the Independent Investigator’s Report. The Investigator has identified 
no breach of the Code of Conduct and recommends no further action. 

2



 

  
15. Determination of Code of Conduct Complaints (FS-CASE-

689504213)  
(Pages 69 - 70) 

 To consider the Independent Investigator’s Report. The Investigator has identified 
no breach of the Code of Conduct and recommends no further action. 
  

16. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - 
Exclusion of Press and Public  

 

 RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting of the particular item(s) on the 
grounds that it involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 
 

Part II: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded 
  
17. Determination of Code of Conduct Complaints (FS-CASE-

68664892, 689497898 and 690478228)  
(Pages 71 - 
100) 

 To consider the Independent Investigator’s Report. The Investigator has identified a 
breach of the Code of Conduct and the Committee is to determine any further 
actions. 
  

18. Determination of Code of Conduct Complaints (FS-Case-
636881192)  

(Pages 101 - 
116) 

 To consider the Independent Investigator’s Report. The Investigator has identified a 
breach of the Code of Conduct and the Committee is to determine any further 
actions. 
 

 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

3

mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
1 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
WEDNESDAY, 2 JULY 2025 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Henderson, Nutley, Clarance, Palethorpe and Nuttall (Chair) 
 
Sandra Geneder, Independent Person  

 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Bullivant 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer 
Charlie Fisher, Democratic Services Team Leader and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Abbie Cook, Legal Assistant and Deputy Monitoring Officer   

 
 
  

8.   CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR  
 
The Committee noted the Council’s decision on Tuesday 20th May 2025 to appoint 
Councillor Charles Nuttall and Councillor Phil Bullivant as Chair and Vice Chair of 
the Standards Committee for the 2025/26 Municipal Year. 
  

9.   MINUTES  
 
It was proposed by Councillor John Nutley and seconded by Councillor David 
Palethorpe and  
 
Resolved  
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting (Thursday 27th July 2023) be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

10.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
  

11.   COUNCILLOR COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE AND APPEAL SYSTEM REVIEW  
 
The Monitoring Officer gave a verbal update to the Committee on the Councillor 
complaints procedure and Appeal System review.  
 

Public Document Pack

15

Agenda Item 2



 
Standards Committe
[...]
provide for the 
Council to appoint at least one Independent Person, who’s views must be sought before 
taking a decision on an allegation which it had decided shall be investigated, and who’s 
views may be sought by the Monitoring Officer at any other stage, or by a Subject 
Member.  

The Council has a duty to ensure there is no conflict of interest with officers when 
undertaking standards investigations. If a conflict of interest is identified, it will be 
determined in consultation with an Independent Person whether the matter should be 
dealt with by an alternative officer and a written record of their decision will be filed.  

The Council has a clear and straightforward public interest test as set out in at Annex 1 
which is applied by the Monitoring Officer when considering Complaints.  

 

2. Definitions/Glossary of Terms  

The following terms used throughout these arrangements are defined as below.   

Appeals Validity Check: as set out in section 19 of these arrangements. 

Assessment Criteria: as set out at section 11 of these arrangements.  

Code of Conduct / Code: The Councils Member’s Code of Conduct which has been 
adopted by the relevant Council.  

Committee: The Governance Committee appointed by the Council. The oversight of 
Complaints against members sits with the Committee. The Committee is a group of 
members appointed by full council to help maintain and promote high ethical 
standards. The Committee will invite the Independent Person(s) to attend all meetings, 
and their views are sought and taken into consideration before the Committee takes any 
decision on consideration of an investigation report on whether the Subject Member’s 
conduct constitutes a failure to comply with the Code of Conduct and as to any action 
to be taken following a finding of failure to comply with it.  

Complainant / You: – The person or people who has submitted the Complaint or 
Appeal to the Monitoring Officer about the Subject Member. 

Complaint: A complai
[...]
st any likely sanction. 

Public interest should not be decided on the basis of resource alone, but this is a 
relevant consideration when making an overall assessment. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

36



 

Governance Committee 
Thursday 2nd October 2025 

Teignbridge District Council 
Governance Committee 
Thursday 2nd October 2025 
Part i  
 

Publication of Information relating to the Governance Committee

Purpose of Report 
To consider the publication of information relating to the Governance Committee, Code of 
Conduct Complaints and webcasting of meetings.   
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Committee is asked to: 
 

1) Approve the publication of an Annual Report of the Governance Committee which 
will be reported to the Annual Full Council Meeting.  
 

2) Approve a regular update of information about Code of Conduct Complaints is 
reported at Governance Committee meetings and that the Democratic Services 
Manager in consultation with the Chair of the Committee agree the format of this.   

 
3) Consider webcasting (livestreaming) of Governance Committee meetings.  

 

Financial Implications 
 

No direct financial implications arise from this report. 
Charlie Fisher – Democratic Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer  
Email: charlie.fisher@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

Legal Implications 
 
The Localism Act 2011 requires the Council to adopt a Code of Conduct which the Council 
complies with. Arrangements for the operation of the Code of Conduct are the responsibility 
of the Council. Meetings of the Council are open to Members of the public to attend in 
person. There is no requirement to livestream/webcast Committee meetings, although the 
practice is widespread and considered good practice to promote transparency and access 
to democratic processes.  
Charlie Fisher – Democratic Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer  
Email: charlie.fisher@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

Risk Assessment 
 

No direct risk implications arise from this report. 
Charlie Fisher – Democratic Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer  
Email: charlie.fisher@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

37

Agenda Item 7

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
mailto:charlie.fisher@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:charlie.fisher@teignbridge.gov.uk


 

Governance Committee 
Thursday 2nd October 2025 

Environmental/ Climate Change Implications 
 

No direct environmental or climate change implications arise from this report. 
Charlie Fisher – Democratic Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer  
Email: charlie.fisher@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

Report Author 
 

Charlie Fisher – Democratic Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer  
Email: charlie.fisher@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

Executive Member 
 

Councillor John Parrott – Executive Member for Finance and Corporate.  
 

Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Publication of Information benchmarking with other Local Authorities  
 
 

1. Introduction/Background 

 
The then Standards Committee on 2nd July 2025 resolved to review options of publishing 
Code of Conduct Complaints information to inform a future decision by Members. Members 
asked to review arrangements for webcasting Governance Committee meetings.  
 

2. Publication of Code of Conduct Complaints information  
 

Currently, the Committee receives a verbal update at Committee meetings from the 
Monitoring Officer or his/her Deputy. This update is then captured in the minutes of the 
meeting.  
 
Currently, no annual report of the Governance Committee is created or report the Annual 
Council meeting.  
 
Many of the other Councils reviewed report a formal regular update as part of their agenda 
and reports pack giving a high-level update of information to the Committee and many have 
an Annual Report which is published. 
 
3. Webcasting of Governance Committee meetings 

Currently the Council is one of a few of those reviewed that does not webcast/livestream 
the relevant Committee that deals with Code of Conduct/Member Standards. However for 
many District Councils, the
[...]
/Annual%20Report%20on%20Code%20of%20Conduct%20Complaints.pdf
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s59195/Code%20of%20Conduct%20Complaints%20-%20Review.pdf


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Governance Committee 
Thursday 2nd October 2025 

Teignbridge District Council 
Governance Committee 
Thursday 2nd October 2025 
Part i  
 

Application for Dispensations – Devolution and Local Government 
Reorganisation

Purpose of Report 
To consider granting dispensations to Members of the Council to enable them to take part 
in matters relating to Devolution and/or Local Government Reorganisation.  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Committee RESOLVES to: 

(1) Approve the granting of dispensations to the dual-hatted Devon County and 
Teignbridge District Council Members, and those Councillors who are also Members of 
Parliament, outlined in this report to enable them to discuss and vote on any matter 
relating to Devolution or Local Government Reorganisation in Devon. Such 
dispensations to take effect immediately. 
 

(2) Approve the granting of dispensations to District Council members who are employed 
by or are a spouse/partner of an employee of another District or County Council in 
Devon to enable them to discuss and vote on any matter relating to devolution or local 
government re-organisation in Devon. Such dispensations to take effect immediately. 

 
(3) That the dispensations are approved on the basis that granting the dispensations is in 

the interests of persons living in the authority’s area. 
 

(4) That the dispensations are granted until the next District Council elections, or until 
such time as the District Council ceases to exist, whichever event comes first. 

 

Financial Implications 
 

No direct financial implications arise from this report. 
Charlie Fisher – Democratic Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer  
Email: charlie.fisher@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

Legal Implications 
 
Legal implications and relevant legislation are cov
[...]
pected that the 
Council will also have to take a number of decisions in the coming years depending on the 
outcomes of the proposals.  
 

3. Localism Act 2011 

Section 29 of the Localism Act 2011 requires the Monitoring Officer to establish and 
maintain a register of interests of Members of the Council. Under Section 31 of the Act, if a 
Member is present at a meeting of the authority and has a disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any matter that is to be considered, the Member may not participate in any discussion on 
the matter nor participate in any vote on the matter (subject to section 33).  
 

46

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 

Governance Committee 
Thursday 2nd October 2025 

Section 33 of the Localism Act 2011 states that a relevant authority may grant a 
dispensation under this section only if, after having had regard to all relevant 
circumstances, the authority; 
a) considers that without the dispensation the number of persons prohibited by section 

31(4) from participating in any particular business would be so great a proportion of the 
body transacting the business as to impede the transaction of the business. 

b) considers that without the dispensation the representation of different political groups on 
the body transacting any particular business would be so upset as to alter the likely 
outcome of any vote relating to the business. 

c) considers that granting the dispensation is in the interests of persons living in the 
authority's area. 

d) if it is an authority to which part 1a of the local government act 2000 applies and is 
operating executive arrangements, considers that without the dispensation each 
member of the authority's executive would be prohibited by section 31(4) from 
participating in any particular business to be transacted by the authority's executive, or 

e) considers that it is otherwise appropriate to grant a dispensation. 
 

4. Teignbridge District Council’s Code of Conduct  

The Council’s Code of Conduct builds on the Localism Act stating that where a matter 
arises at a meeting which directly relates to one of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, 
you must: (a) disclose the interest; (b) not participate in any discussion or vote on the 
matter; and (c) not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which directly relates to one of your “other registerable 
interests” (other personal interests and memberships of other bodies), you must disclose 
the interest. You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to 
speak at the meeting, but otherwise you must not take part in any discussion or vote on the 
matter and must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. 

 

5. Teignbridge District Councillors  

Teignbridge District Council has 47 Members. At the time of this Committee meeting, 5 
Members were also Members of Devon County Council and one Member who is a Member 
of Parliament. 
 
Such dual-hatted members, and on the basis they would declare an interest by virtue of 
being dual hatters, would have to not take part in any discussion or vote on Local 
Government Reorganisation and Devolution or apply to the Monitoring Officer for 
dispensations ahead of each and every meeting over the coming years to enable them to 
take part in the discussions and debate.  
 
The Committee is asked to agree a dispensation in relation to any matter relating to 
Devolution or Local Government Reorganisation in Devon. The dispensations would be 
granted until the next District Council elections, or until such time as the District Council 
ceases to exist, whichever event comes first.  
 
In addition, Members who are either employees of another District or County Council in 
Devon or a spouse/partner of such an employee may also need to apply to the Monitoring 
Officer for dispensations to enable them to take part in the discussions and debate. In this 

47

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 

Governance Committee 
Thursday 2nd October 2025 

instance, they too would be seeking dispensations in relation any matter relating to 
Devolution or Local Government Reorganisation in Devon, for a period up until the next 
election, to enable them to represent the views of their residents 
 
Therefore, the Committee is asked to grant dispensations to enable Members to take part in 
discussions and vote on the matter of Local Government Reorganisation and Devolution on 
the basis that a dispensation is in the interests of persons living in the authority's area. 

 

6. Implications, Risk Management and Climate Change Impact 

6.1 Legal 

The granting of dispensations is outlined in Section 33 of the Localism Act 2011. The 
Governance Committee’s Terms of Reference were approved by Full Council on 29th July 
2025.  
 
Members who do not disclose an interest in an item and continue to speak and vote on an 
item commits a criminal offense under Section 34 of the Localism Act 2011 and risks 
breaching the Council’s Code of Conduct.  
 

6.2 Risk Management  

The Council’s Risk Register details relevant risks including: Breach of the Code of Conduct 
by Members (CP11) and that Statutory Requirements are not met (ST06).  
 
Members should be aware that an Audit of interests and declarations of interests is part of 
the Council’s Internal Audit Plan for 2025/26. 
 

7. Alternative Options 

The Committee could not grant dispensations to those Elected Members, and they would 
potentially not be able to discuss or vote on matters relating to Local Government 
Reorganisation and Devolution. 
 

8. Conclusion 

The Committee is asked to grant dispensations to enable Members to take part in 
discussions and vote on the matter of Local Government Reorganisation and Devolution on 
the basis that a dispensation is in the interests of persons living in the authority's area. 

48

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 

Governance Committee 
Thursday 2nd October 2025 

[...]
ntre/information-for-organisations-we-investigate/councils/guidance-notes/
https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/information-for-organisations-we-investigate/complaint-handling-code/complaint-handling-code
https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/information-for-organisations-we-investigate/free-resources/resources-for-councils-and-other-local-authority-bodies
https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/information-for-organisations-we-investigate/training
mailto:training@lgo.org.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 – Teignbridge District Council Performance 2024/25 

 

61

https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance/teignbridge-district-council/statistics/#compliance-with-ombudsman-recommendations


This page is intentionally left blank



1

CONSTITUTION REVIEW WORKING GROUP

THURSDAY, 31 JULY 2025

Present:
Councillors Bullivant, Clarance, Palethorpe and J Taylor

Apologies:
Councillors Daws, Dawson, Sanders, Steemson and Thorne

Officers in Attendance:
Charlie Fisher, Democratic Services Team Leader and Deputy Monitoring Officer
Abbie Cook. Legal Assistant
Camilla de Bernhardt Lane, Director of Practice Centre for Governance and Scrutiny 
(CFGS):

7. ATTENDANCE AND APOLOGIES 

Camilla De Bernhardt Lane (Director of Practice, CFGS) opened the meeting and 
gave overview of the agenda. This was the final meeting of this part of the work, 
with an additional tranche of work being set up to commence in Autumn 2025.  

Apologies were received from Councillors Daws, Dawson, Sanders, Steemson and 
Thorne. 

8. ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was noted that a question had been received via email from Cllr Sanders 
regarding Town and Parish Council attendance at site visits. Members commented 
that not every Town and Parish Council has a separate Chair of a Planning 
Committee, and that the wording should be reflected to state a representative of a 
Town and Parish Council could attend site visits as an observer

Action: Agreed 
[...]
ncil's Arrangements for dealing with Standards Complaints

	7 Publication of Governance Committee Information and Webcasting
	Appendix 1 Publication of Information Benchmarking

	9 Application for Dispensations - Devolution and Local Government Reorganisation
	10 Member Development Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Member Development Strategy 2025

	11 Member Training Log
	12 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Letter 2025
	Appendix 1 - Teignbridge Performance Stats

	13 Constitution Review Working Group Update
	14 Determination of Code of Conduct Complaints (FS- CASE-66476116)
	15 Determination of Code of Conduct Complaints (FS-CASE-689504213)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
2 OCTOBER 2025 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Bullivant (Chair), Henderson (Vice-Chair), Nutley, Clarance and Nuttall 
Also present: Hazel Elliot, Independent Member  

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors MacGregor and Mullone 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Palethorpe 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Charlie Fisher, Democratic Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Abbie Cook, Legal Assistant 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Maxine Valentine, Senior Legal Officer 
Neil Blaney, Director of Place 
Sarah Shervington, Digital Communications Officer 
 

  
14.   MINUTES  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Clarance and seconded by Councillor Nuttall and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
  

15.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Bullivant declared a personal interest in agenda item 18 (FS-Case-
636881192) as his son had been involved in a complaints dispute with the 
concerned Councillor. He stepped down as Chair for this item and was not 
involved in its consideration. 
  

16.   GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Chair introduced this item to the Committee 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bullivant and seconded by Councillor Henderson 
and  
 
RESOLVED  



 
Governance Committee (2.10.2025) 

 
2 

 

 
that the Governance Committee Terms of Reference that were agreed at Full 
Council on 29th July 2025 be noted.  
  

17.   DETERMINATION OF CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS (FS- CASE-
66476116)  
 
The Chair, with the agreement of the Committee, brought the four code of 
conduct complaint cases forward to this point in the agenda. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bullivant and seconded by Councillor Henderson 
and 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the contents of the report be noted.  
 
  

18.   DETERMINATION OF CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS (FS-CASE-
689504213)  
 
The Chair introduced the item to the Committee.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bullivant and seconded by Councillor Henderson 
and 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the contents of the report are noted and no further action is taken.  
  

19.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Nuttall and seconded by Councillor Clarance and  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Press and Public be excluded from meeting of the particular items on 
the grounds that they involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  

20.   DETERMINATION OF CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS (FS-CASE-
68664892, 689497898 AND 690478228)  
 
The Chair introduced the item to the Committee. 
 
The complaints concern the conduct of Councillor Macgregor at a private 
Members briefing and his communications to Officers following said briefing. The 



 
Governance Committee (2.10.2025) 

 
3 

 

complaints allege that both his conduct and complaints were contrary to the 
code of conduct. 
 
The Chair invited the Councillor Macgregor to speak. He stated that he had 
provided his proposed apologies to the Monitoring Officer and that he had fully 
confessed to his actions but that he had not received any further response. He 
also noted that it had been 6 months since he provided this statement and that 
that the report did not go into details of certain emails provided as evidence.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bullivant and seconded by Councillor Henderson 
and 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the contents of the report are noted, that Councillor Macgregor provide a 
written apology, and that no further action is needed. Councillor Macgregor gave 
his approval for this outcome.  
  

21.   DETERMINATION OF CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS (FS-CASE-
636881192)  
 
Councillor Bullivant relinquished the Chair and Councillor Henderson acted as 
Chair for this item. 
 
The complaint concerned a Facebook post by Councillor Mullone regarding the 
removal of security measures at Bradley Lane Mills. The complaint asserted that 
this post had brought the Council into disrepute.  
 
The Chair invited Councillor Mullone to speak. He spoke on the need for free 
speech and Councillors’ enhanced right to freedom of speech. The Free Speech 
Union had provided him with a letter of support which he circulated to Committee 
members. He also made reference to the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman report from 2022 which outlined the need for the Council to always 
consider free speech under Article 10 of the Human Rights Act. 
 
The Democratic Services Team Manager advised that there was a fine line 
between acceptable and not acceptable free speech. It was noted that there is 
conflicting case law on this subject.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Clarance and seconded by Councillor Nuttall and 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That although the committee recognised the validity of the complaint and that it 
was decided by the barrister that a breach had occurred, they considered the 
issue marginal and nuanced, and so no further action would be taken. 
  

22.   GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
The Chair introduced the item to the Committee. 



 
Governance Committee (2.10.2025) 

 
4 

 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Nuttall and seconded by Councillor Nutley that the 
Governance Committee and 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Governance Committee meets quarterly in January, April, July and 
October. 
  

23.   ARRANGEMENTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS 
PROCEDURES  
 
The Chair introduced the item to the Committee. 
 
The Committee discussed the sanctions available if a complaint is upheld and 
that a Councillor would be able to speak at the discretion of the Chair should 
their case come before the Committee.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Nutley and seconded by Cllr Nuttall and 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the arrangements under the Code of Conduct Complaints procedure that 
accompany the complaints process be approved. 
  

24.   PUBLICATION OF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE INFORMATION AND 
WEBCASTING  
 
The Chair introduced the item to the Committee. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bullivant and seconded by Councillor Nuttall and 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the following are approved:  

1. Publication of an Annual Report of the Governance Committee which will 
be reported to the Annual Full Council Meeting.  

2. A regular update of information about Code of Conduct Complaints is  
reported at Governance Committee meetings and that the Democratic 
Services Manager in consultation with the Chair of the Committee agree 
the format of this.  

3. Webcasting (livestreaming) of Governance Committee meetings 
  

25.   CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS UPDATE  
 
The Democratic Services Manager introduced the item to the Committee. 
 
The Committee heard that there had been 9 new standards cases since the last 
Standards/Governance Committee meeting. This year there were currently 12 



 
Governance Committee (2.10.2025) 

 
5 

 

ongoing cases, 21 invalid cases, 3 required no further action, 2 were informally 
resolved, and 1 complaint was withdrawn. 
 
In response to a question on common ‘themes’ of complaints, the Democratic 
Services Manager advised the Committee that most complaints related to 
Councillors and that they often covered the same issues.  
 
In response to an additional question, the Legal Assistant clarified that no further 
action would be considered at stage four of the process, once the case is 
discussed with an Independent Person. 
 
The Committee noted that there were frequent meetings with the Independent 
Persons and that officers had access to them if needed. 
  

26.   APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATIONS - DEVOLUTION AND LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION  
 
The Chair introduced the item to the Committee. 
 
The Committee considered that there was significant importance to the rights of 
Councillors to debate the proposals for Local Government Reorganisation. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bullivant and seconded by Councillor Henderson 
and 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the following are approved as recommended in the report: 

1. The granting of dispensations to the dual-hatted Devon County and 
Teignbridge District Council Members, and those Councillors who are 
also Members of Parliament, outlined in this report to enable them to 
discuss and vote on any matter relating to Devolution or Local 
Government Reorganisation in Devon. Such dispensations to take effect 
immediately.  

2. The granting of dispensations to District Council members who are 
employed by or are a spouse/partner of an employee of another District or 
County Council in Devon to enable them to discuss and vote on any 
matter relating to devolution or local government re-organisation in 
Devon. Such dispensations to take effect immediately. 

3. That the dispensations are approved on the basis that granting the 
dispensations is in the interests of persons living in the authority’s area. 

4. That the dispensations are granted until the next District Council 
elections, or until such time as the District Council ceases to exist, 
whichever event comes first. 

 
  

27.   MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Chair introduced the item to the Committee.  
 



 
Governance Committee (2.10.2025) 

 
6 

 

It was noted that Councillor training history would be made public in the future. 
Officers were aware that not all Members had been able to attend all training or 
briefing sessions and that recordings had been made available for some. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bullivant and seconded by Councillor Henderson 
and 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Member Development Strategy be approved. 
  

28.   MEMBER TRAINING LOG  
 
The Chair introduced the item to the Committee.  
 
The log would also include the individual courses that Councillors had signed up 
to attend. As these were often paid for by the Council, the Councillors who 
attended these courses would be asked to feedback to the Council. 
 
In response to a comment regarding attendance on site visits, it was considered 
that Planning Committee was the correct forum to highlight this information. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bullivant and seconded by Councillor Henderson 
and 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Member Training Log be noted.  
 
  

29.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL 
LETTER 2025  
 
The Chair introduced the item to the Committee. The letter highlighted the 
summary of work done in 2024-2025. 
 
In response to a question, the Committee were informed that the Council had not 
had to pay out for the outcome of any Local Government Ombudsman cases for 
this year. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bullivant and seconded by Councillor Henderson 
and  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Letter 2025 is 
noted. 
  

30.   CONSTITUTION REVIEW WORKING GROUP UPDATE  



 
Governance Committee (2.10.2025) 

 
7 

 

 
The Chair introduced the item to the Committee. 
 
The Committee considered the potential of appointing substitutes to Governance 
Committee, in particular because of its smaller size and concerns around 
quorum. It was noted that the substitutes would have to received the same 
mandatory training as other Committee Members. This topic was due to be 
discussed by the Constitution Review Group. 
 
The Committee also considered DBS checks for Councillors which were 
mandatory at other Councils. A full item on this would be included on the agenda 
for the next Committee meeting. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bullivant and seconded by Councillor Henderson 
and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Constitution Review Working Group update be noted.  
 
The Committee thanked Officers and the Independent Person for attending.  
 
 
 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.05 pm.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
CLLR P BULLIVANT 
Chair 
 

 

 
 


